
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Epping Forest & Commons Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 

George Abrahams (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy John Barker 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding 
Ian Seaton 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer Richard Morris 
Verderer Dr. Joanna Thomas 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Alex Deane (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WEST WICKHAM COMMONS CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 To note the draft minutes. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ASHTEAD COMMONS CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 To note the draft minutes. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
6. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE COULSDON COMMONS CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 To note the draft minutes. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
7. INFRASTRUCTURE BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
Epping Forest 

 
8. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 The Superintendent of Epping Forest to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
 



 

3 
 

9. EPPING FOREST OPERATIONS PROGRAMME FOR 2015-2016 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 56) 

 
10. EPPING FOREST ENFORCEMENT OF ACTIVITY: 1 JANUARY 2014 TO 31 

DECEMBER 2014 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
11. LBWF MINI HOLLAND PROJECT - WHIPPS CROSS ROUNDABOUT/LEA 

BRIDGE ROAD REMODELLING WORKS 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 
12. MUSEUM ACCREDITATION FOR THE VIEW 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common & City Commons 

 
13. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 The Superintendent of Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common and City Commons to be 

heard. 
 

 For Information 
14. PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CROSSING AT WEST WICKHAM COMMON 
 Report of the Superintendent of Burnham Beeches, Stoke and City Commons 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 110) 

 
15. SPORTS AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES FOR BURNHAM BEECHES, STOKE 

COMMON AND THE CITY COMMONS 
 Report of The Superintendent of Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common and the City 

Commons. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
 
 



 

 

16. BURNHAM BEECHES, STOKE COMMON AND CITY COMMONS  MANAGEMENT 
PRIORITIES FOR 2015-16 

 Report of The Superintendent of Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common and the City 
Commons. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 118) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 124) 

 
21. ISSUE REPORT: HIGHAMS PARK LAKE - PROJECT COST VARIATIONS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

To be considered by the Project Sub Committee on 25th March 2015. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 132) 

 
22. THE WARREN HOUSE - COMPLETION OF THE CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 146) 

 
23. DEMOLITION OF POULTRY SHEDS, WOODREDON, EPPING FOREST 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 154) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

24. PREVIOUS ACTION ON RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS 724, 728 AND 782 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 155 - 162) 

 
25. REVIEW OF PROPERTY SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANT 724, 728 AND 

782 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 166) 

 
26. THE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHINGFORD TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

1928 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 167 - 176) 

 
27. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 
Monday, 12 January 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 January 2015 at 
11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Barbara Newman 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer Richard Morris 
Verderer Dr. Joanna Thomas 
Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Sue Ireland 

Town Clerk‟s Department 
Director of Open Spaces 

Andy Barnard Superintendent, Burnham Beeches, Stoke 
Common & City Commons 

Paul Thomson 
Jo Hurst 
Shelley Ross 
Caroline Brown 
Jeremy Dagley 

Superintendent, Epping Forest 
Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 

A
[...]
e the licensing regime under 
the Marriages Regulations 1995 to generate future income by permitting the 
use of Queen Elizabeth‟s Hunting Lodge (QEHL) for Marriages and Civil 
Partnership ceremonies. The significant heritage of the listed building and the 
idyllic surroundings of the Forest make the building very desirable as a venue 
for these ceremonies. 
 
Members noted that in order to use QEHL as a venue for ceremonies a licence 
must be granted by the local authority, London Borough of Waltham Forest), at 
a cost of £600 for a 3 year licence, together with appropriate public advertising 
costing £1,000. 
 
An updated report will be brought to the January 2016 Committee to 
review the hosting of ceremonies at QEHL. 
 
Members stated that full payment must be sought within a reasonable time and 
a strong cancellation policy must be drafted. Members also raised concerned 
regarding parking availability which would be investigated. 
 
Officers informed Members that there a central monitor of income production 
for schemes like this and Officers were scrutinising Service Based Review 
related projects to ensure they delivered projected income. 
 
Resolved – That Members: 

 Approved submission of an application to London Borough of 
Waltham Forest to licence Queen Elizabeth Hunting Lodge to host 
for marriage and civil partnership ceremonies.  

 Approved the use of QEHL for marriage and civil partnership 
ceremonies, for the licence period of 36 months.  

 Agreed to review the use of QEHL for marriage and civil partnership 
ceremonies at the January 2016 meeting. 

 
10. ANNUAL UPDATE OF DOG INCIDENTS WITHIN EPPING FOREST AND 

THE BUFFER LANDS - 1 DECEMBER 2013 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2014  
Members noted the level of dog-related incidents, recorded on Epping 
Forest and the Buffer Lands that have been reported to Forest Keepers 

Page 8



between December 2013 to November 2014, together with the number of 
prosecutions and official warning letters for dog-related offe
[...]
th monitoring work on grazing 
and were provided the third annual assessment by the Independent 
Grazing Assessor, Dr Peter Dennis of Aberystwyth University.  
Resolved: Members: 

 Noted the observations of this 3rd Grazing Assessor report and 
progress with the conservation grazing monitoring programme; 

 Approved the production of a 4th report by the Assessor, to be 
provided to the Management Plan Steering Group for consideration 
prior to being submitted to Committee by January 2016. 

 
14. AUTHORISATION OF AN EPPING FOREST OFFICER  

Members were requested to exercises powers delegated by the Court of 
Common Council to authorise Superintendent, Paul Thomson, to appear on 
behalf of the City of London in Magistrates‟ Courts. 
 
Under the “Courts Act 2003” sections 8 and 10, Officers that have been 
authorised by the Committee and sworn in by a Magistrate can present a case 
at any Magistrates Court that is chosen by the Local Authorities that have 
Epping Forest land within their boundaries. The Authorities are the London 

Page 10



Borough of Waltham Forest, the London Borough of Redbridge, the London 
Borough of Newham and Essex County Council. 
 
In response to a query from Members, the Director clarified that this 
authorisation was to ensure that the Corporation was fully compliant in any 
Court proceedings. It would also allow the Superintendent to start any such 
process when he encounters byelaw offenders in the Forest. 
 
Resolved: Members recommended that in accordance with Sections 101 and 
223(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and Section 31(4) of the Epping 
Forest Act 1878 that Paul Thomson be authorised to appear on behalf of the 
City of London in Magistrates‟ Courts. 
 

15. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received the following update from the Superintendent: 
 
Countryside Partnerships 
The two countryside projects that we support, the Lower Mole Countryside 
Project and the Down lands Countryside Project (£15k each so £30k in 
[...]
ary and will use this to promote the work further. 
 
The West Wickham & Spring Park volunteers (WWaSPs) met on 10 days in 
November  and December and volunteered over 130 hours of their combined 
time. The WWaSPs cleared holly from the edge of West Wickham Common‟s 
heathland which forms part of an ongoing restoration project which will 
eventually increase the area of heath to the edge of the easy access path. 
November was also Hazel Coppicing week where the WWaSPs came to Spring 
Park to coppice another compartment on the scheduled rotation of coppicing in 
the wood.  
 
Members queried the use of „QR‟ codes, and Officers agreed to investigate 
whether this could be implemented at other Open Spaces. Officers confirmed 
that usage information could be retrieved should Members like that data. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Verderer raised a query regarding the forthcoming excavation of a possible 
Egyptian artefact in Wanstead Park regarding the  licence conditions, and 
whether there was any commitment from CoL towards further work or 
expenditure on the conservation of the artefact. Officers confirmed that the 
excavation would be funded by the Friends of Epping Forest and the process 
was being overseen and licenced by Forest Keepers. Any further work or other 
obligation regarding the artefact would be subject to another report and 
approval from this Committee. The letter sent to Wanstead Research Group 
gave no commitment to further undertakings. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Town Clerk circulated the terms of reference to the Committee for the 
annual review and Members agreed that the document was up to date. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

 
20. CROSS ROADS, HIGH BEACH REFRESHMENT SITE - LETTING  

The Committee received the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

21. CONSTRUCTED NATURAL PLAY PROPOSAL BY THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF WALTHAM FOREST FOR LEYTON FLATS  
The Committee received the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

Page 14



22. BUTLERS RETREAT CAFE - LEASE RENEWAL  
The Committee received the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

23. ARBITRATION LAND - RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS  
The Committee received the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one non-public question. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



WEST WICKHAM COMMONS CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 January 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Wickham Commons Consultative 
Committee held at the Metropolitan Police Sports Club, The Warren, BR2 7AL 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
Barbara Baker (Heartsease Girl Guide 
Camp) 
Sylvia Moys 
Gladys Edmonds (Wickham Common 
Residents' Association) 
Keith Harris (West Wickham Residents' 
Association) 
 

Bridget Hogan (West Wickham and Spring 
Park Volunteers' Group) 
Cllr Neil Reddin (London Borough of 
Bromley) 
Sue Short (Heartsease Girl Guide Camp) 
Sam Wheatcroft (Wickham Common 
Residents’ Association) 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Andy Barnard Superintendent, Burnham Beeches, Stoke & City 
Commons 

Allan Cameron 
Barry Gutteridge 
Richard Van Neste 

Head Ranger 
Senior Ranger 
Information Ranger 

 
In Attendance: 
Vicky Hughes (public) 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman George Abrahams, 
Barbara Newman, Verderer Peter Adams, Cllr Nicholas Bennett, Avril Glover, 
Cllr Hannah Gray, Geoff Newton, and Cllr Tom Philpott.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 January 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Visitor Survey 2012 
The Chairman confirmed that officers had liaised with the London Borough of 
Bromley regarding the possible extension of the footpath in Spring Park.  
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee noted their terms of reference, and requested that an additional 
Member be added. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference be amended to include a 
representative from the Hayes & Coney Hall Police Community Advisory Panel.  
 

5. UPDATE ON STRUCTURAL CHANGES  
The Superintendent of Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common and City Commons 
updated the Committee on the changes made over the last year as a result of 
the two divisions being merged. Members noted that many adjustments had 
been made, but more were to needed to address the impact of combining two 
roles, four separate charities and the geographic spread of sites totalling 2000 
acres across three counties. The restructuring of the City Commons team was 
completed in April 2014, including the permanent appointment of the 
Superintendent, the reduction of one Head Ranger post and the creation of a 
Support Services Manager, Livestock Ranger and Information Ranger.  
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding communications, the 
Superintendent advised that, prior to the 
[...]
mendments had 
to be agreed by Parliament via Various Powers Acts. This had been used to 
enact specific changes in the past, but Members noted that there was now a 
need to amend and update the Acts more generally to incorporate the motor 
car, increasing financial challenges, population increase, and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
The Superintendent added that the following issues could be addressed with a 
Various Powers Act amendment:- 

- Surplus vacant accommodation on the Commons could be let to 
domestic or commercial private tenants instead of remaining vacant or 
being demolished; 

- Business and Commercial contracts could be no longer limited to three 
year periods; 

- Fines that were limited to specific amounts across the Open Spaces 
Directorate could be increased in line with the national scale of fines to 
better act as a deterrent against anti-social behaviour; 

- Exclusion of the public from small areas to allow staff to charge for 
filming to take place; 

- Damage to verges caused by vehicles and commuter parking could be 
addressed via a legal framework within the Acts. 

 
In response to a Member’s question, officers advised that each Common had 
different byelaws, which would not be affected by this Act and could only be 
changed through a separate process.  
 
Members were advised that a summary paper would be circulated to all 
Consultation Committee Members and that feedback would be welcome during 
the consultation process up to 15 April 2015. This would shape the 
Superintendent’s report to the City’s Court of Common Council, after which (if 
approved) formal consultation would take place before a Parliamentary paper 
submitted in November 2015. 
 
The Superintendent will circulate his presentation and a separate paper giving 
more details, to inform Member’s considerations. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. PROPOSED CROSSING BY TFL ON THE A232 AT HARTFIELD CRESCENT  
The Committee received a verbal report of the Head Ranger regarding the 
pedestrian cro
[...]
d that the recently appointed Information Ranger would be 
overseeing community engagement to ensure any delays in communication 
were avoided.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That dates be circulated electronically to confirm the date of the 
summer visit.  
 

 

Page 21



 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 22



ASHTEAD COMMON CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 27 January 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Ashtead Common Consultative Committee held at 

Committee Room 4 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 January 2015 
at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
George Abrahams (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Sylvia Moys 
Douglas Mobsby 
David Baker (Ashtead Residents' Association) 
Bob Eberhard (CTC Local Rights of Way) 
James Irvine (Volunteers Representative) 
Paul Krause (Surrey Wildlife Trust) 
Gary Nash (Surrey County Council Youth Worker) 
Councillor John Northcott (Mole Valley District Council) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Andy Barnard Superintendent, Burnham Beeches, Stoke 
Common & City Commons 

Andrew Thwaites Head Ranger, Ashtead Common 

Shaun Waddell Senior Ranger, Ashtead Common 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Joseph Byllam-Barnes, Conor 
Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Project), Councillor Chris 
Townsend (Surrey County Council), and Pippa Woodall (British Horse Society). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the last meeting held on 17 February 
2014 be agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Site 
[...]
utterflies and moths would be carried out during 2015. 
 
Access Improvements 
Members were advised that Bridleway 38 would be re-profiled after the 
successful re-surfacing of Bridleway 29 in 2014. Members noted that Bridleway 
38 was currently waterlogged at the point immediately north of Lady Howards 
Crossing points so the Senior Ranger advised 460 yards would be re-profiled, 
including the problem areas. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTER RELATING TO WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
It was agreed that the Town Clerk would circulate a date for the summer visit 
after consultation with the Chairman, Superintendent and Head Ranger. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 
 

Page 28



COULSDON COMMONS CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 January 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Coulsdon Commons Consultative Committee 
held at the Merlewood Estate Office, Caterham, CR3 5LN at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
Sylvia Moys 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Rachel Adams (Croydon Conservation 
Volunteers) 
Councillor Liz Bonsall (Chaldon Village 
Council) 
Richard Carter (South London Harriers) 
Alan Clifford (Old Coulsdon Residents’ 
Association) 
 

Malcolm Jennings (Association of Croydon 
Conservation Societies) 
Graham Lomas (Friends of Farthing 
Downs) 
Phil Rathbone (Croydon Conservation 
Volunteers) 
Councillor Celia Rudland (Whyteleafe 
Village Council) 
Avril Sleeman (British Horse Society) 
Councillor Hilary Turner (Tandridge District 
Council & Kenley Airfield Friends’ Group) 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Andy Barnard Superintendent, Burnham Beeches, Stoke Common & 
City Commons 

Allan Cameron Head Ranger for Coulsdon Common 

Andrew Thwaites Head Ranger for Ashtead Common 

Steve Wise Senior Ranger 

Steve Bruce Ranger 

Luke Ellis Ranger 

Sean O’Kelly Ranger 

David Wraith Ranger 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from George Abrahams (Deputy Chairman), Barbara 
Newman, Gwyneth Fookes (Bourne Society), Dr Jane McLauchlin (Croydon 
Natural & Scientific Society), Councillor Stephen O’Connell (London Borough of 
Croydon), and Councillor Chris Wright (London Borough of Croydon & Friends 
of Farthing Downs). 
 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting, particularly the new 
members Councillor Liz Bonsall (Chaldon Village Council) and Councillor Celia 
Rudland (Whyteleafe Village Council), and thanked everyone for attending. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 February 2014 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Chairman thanked Sylvia Moys for kindly standing in as Chairman at the 
last meeting. 
 
Committee membership 
The Head Ranger of Coulsdon Commons advised members that four local 
Parish councils were contacted with a view to nominate a representative to the 
Committee. Whyteleafe and Chaldon Village Councils each nominated a 
representative but Netherne and Caterham Valley Village Councils declined the 
offer. 
 
Introduction to Structural Changes 
The Superintendent of Stoke Common, Burnham Beeches and City Commons 
advised that a document detailing the updated team structure would be 
circulated to all members of the Committee. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee received the approved Terms of Reference for the Coulsdon 
Commons Consultative Committee. 
 
Graham Lomas noted that the Committee lacked youth representation from 
local schools, Parent Teacher Associations or School Councils, as stated in 
section 1(h) of the Terms of Reference. However, Sil
[...]
F THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The date of the summer visit was provisionally scheduled for 27 June 2015. 
The Town Clerk would circulate the final details to members once these had 
been agreed. 
 
Please note that subsequent to the meeting, a new provisional date of 
Wednesday 24 June 2015 was suggested by the Superintendent and Head 
Ranger. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces 

West Ham Park 

Epping Forest and Commons 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 

2nd February 2015 

2nd February 2015 

9th March 2015 

23rd March 2015 

Subject: 

Infrastructure Bill 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report advises the Committee of the relevant provisions of the Infrastructure 
Bill, currently before Parliament, which will introduce a new regime to facilitate 
the control of non-native invasive species. Under this regime, Government bodies 
will be able to enter into voluntary agreements with landowners, setting out what 
measures are to be taken in order to eradicate or control an invasive species. 
Where the voluntary process is unsuccessful, it will be possible to make binding 
orders requiring the landowner to take action or to pay the costs of doing so. 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Committee receive this report. 

Main Report 

1. The Infrastructure Bill was presented to Parliament last summer and is expected 
to be enacted this spring. Among other measures, the Bill will introduce a new 
regime to facilitate the control of non-native invasive species. The regime may be 
invoked in relation to any non-native species of flora or fauna wh

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST MANAGEMENT PLAN STEERING GROUP 
 

Tuesday, 3 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest Management Plan Steering Group 
held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 3 March 
2015 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
George Abrahams (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
 

Verderer Dr. Joanna Thomas 
Sylvia Moys 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Paul Thomson 
Jeremy Dagley 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Superintendent, Epping Forest 
Open Spaces Department 

Caroline Brown 
Laura Lawson 

Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for the meeting held on 3rd March. George Abrahams 
sent his apologies for the meeting held on 9th March. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK 
OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. EPPING FOREST MANAGEMENT PLAN (PHASE 1 CONSULTATION)  
Members of the Committee noted that a new Management Plan was required to 
guide the future management of Epping Forest, following the expiry of the 
previous plan in 2010. A comprehensive consultation would take place in the 
summer of 2015 to capture the thoughts, feelings and ideas of community 
groups, members of the public and stakeholders on the management issues 
faced by the Conservators.  
 
Officers presents the remaining 64 sections to the Committee for discussion 
and the following points were raised by Members: 



5. Members noted that the document would be useful when communicating 
the complex management of Epping Forest.  

6. Each section would include signposts to other pages where that 
particular section was mentioned, for example cycling was mentioned 
throughout the plan and therefore the cycling section would include 
signposts to the other pages. 

7. To access the consultation, individuals would need to create an ‘identity’ 
using their email address. This would deter people from submitting 
multiple responses. Users would also need to state whether they were 
part of an organisation when registering.  

8. Members requested that Officers set up the online segment of the 
consultation prior to the May Committee meeting and circulate the link to 
Committee Members to ensure that Members had a chance to use it 
before agreeing the final product. 

9. Members highlighted the need to advertise the consultation in local 
newspapers, exhibition centres, and social media, and asked Officers to 
investigate the use of local buses to advertise a ‘Have Your Say’ banner. 

10. Members noted that an introduction was yet to be included in the 
document. It was noted that the introduction would be imperative to the 
consultation and it must set out the work done by Epping Forest and the 
current financial situation.  

11. Members agreed that ‘cycling’ should be listed under the section 
‘regulation and management’. 

12. Members noted that the consultation covered a wide range of issues, 
some of which members of the public may more emotive about than 
others.  

13. Members noted that each individual section queries finance and 
resources, however the volume of comments received would highlight 
the more complex and contentious topics. 

14. Officers confirmed that forest commerciality in areas such as events was 
being investigated currently. 

15. Officers agreed that different stages of the consultation complete with 
tracked changes could be made available to display the progress with 
draft versions of the document. 

16. Members agreed that it would be beneficial to challenge area where 
unrealistic expectations were cited to ensure that the position was 
positive but realistic. 

17. It was noted that further emphasis must be placed on partnership 
working both currently undertaken and planned to take place. 

18. Officers agreed to remove any references to staff training throughout the 
document as this did not require public opinion. 

19. Members agreed that the overall message should be that the forest is a 
safe public space which should be enjoyed. 

20. Members agreed that information regarding the different strands must be 
reviewed to be more concise and informative, specifically under the 
heading ‘sustainability’. 

21. Discussions ensued regarding signage in the forest. Members agreed 
that this was an important issue which would benefit from public opinion 
as they were they the end users.  



22. Members agreed that further information regarding operating subsidies 
should be included in the consultation. 

23. Members asked Officers to review the statistics cited under the ‘cycling’ 
section of the consultation plan. Members noted that whilst damage to 
the forest had been mentioned, further information should be included in 
the plan. Members also asked Officers to include a statement regarding 
the recent decline in horse riding in the forest. 

24. Officers informed Members that the forest operated a ‘catch and release’ 
policy in reference to angling.  

25. It was agreed that the topics of ‘dog walking’ and ‘dogs’ should be two 
separate sections with signposts to one another if appropriate. 

26. Members discussed whether a handbook was available with information 
relating to the forest. The Superintendent confirmed that this was 
currently being drafted and would be sale in Epping Forest soon. 

27. Members agreed that the management plan should include a section 
regarding the role of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
consisting of its terms of reference and membership. 

28. Members agreed that individuals should be asked whether they would 
like to volunteer as part of the consultation. Officers agreed to implement 
this at the beginning of the document. 

29. It was agreed that the Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Verderers, 
Superintendent and Conservation Manager would meet to discuss 
sections 2.3, 2.8 and 2.10 outside of this meeting. 

30. It was agreed that the Verderers would submit their comments regarding 
sections 2.11, 2.12 and 2.13 via email to Officers.  

 
RESOLVED: That the meeting would adjourn at 2:35pm and would reconvene 
on 9th March 2015 at 1:30pm. 

 
Members of the Steering Group reconvened on 9th March 2015 and discussed 
the following points: 

6. Members reviewed the questions regarding protected species. It was 
agreed that the questions lacked focus at the moment and should be 
rewritten by Officers. 

7. It was agreed that the section regarding ‘car parks’ should be moved 
from section 4.5 to section 3.10 to fall under the strand titles ‘Protection 
of the Unspoilt Forest’ 

8. Officers agreed to include a question regarding payment methods 
including IT use.  

9. Members agreed that the section titled ‘Water Management’ should be 
cross-referenced with Wanstead Park. 

10. Officers were requested to include more information regarding 
education, costs and scale of litter in the forest. Members agreed that 
this was a good opportunity to inform the public about this growing issue. 

11. Members agreed that the cost of dealing with and removing fly tipping 
must be included in section 4.5. 

12. Officers agreed to move section ‘Administering and managing licences’ 
to a for information part of the document. 



13. It was agreed that section 4.8 should be retitled ‘Dogs’ and moved to 
strand 1. The section would be reviewed by Officers who would remove 
the sub headings and first paragraph.  

 
Members were informed that the consultation would be live from 22nd June to 
14th September, subject to approval from the Epping Forest and Commons 
Committee in May. Officers would ensure that a segment of the consultation 
was complete prior to the May meeting to ensure that Members were able to 
use part of the plan before making a decision on it.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 

7. The 64 remaining sections of the Epping Forest draft Management Plan 
Consultation Phase 1 document be received; 

8. Appropriate amendments to the current structure and text, and, subject 
to these changes being made, recommend the Epping Forest and 
Commons Committee approve the Epping Forest draft Management 
Plan Consultation Phase 1 document be made; 

9. The Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Verderers, Superintendent and 
Conservation Manager would meet to discuss sections 2.3, 2.8 and 2.10 
outside of this meeting be granted delegated authority; 

10. The Verderers would submit their comments regarding sections 2.11, 
2.12 and 2.13 via email to Officers; and 

11. A link to an online segment of the consultation be circulated to Epping 
Forest and Commons Committee Members prior to the May Committee 
meeting to ensure that Members had a chance to use it before agreeing 
the final product. 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER NON PUBLIC BUSINESS  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra Tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


